

Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, Kalyan Zone Behind "Tejashree", Jahangir Meherwanji Road, Kalyan (West) 421301 Ph-2210707, Fax - 2210707, E-mail: cgrfkalyan@mahadiscom.in

Date of Grievance: 09/07/2012 Date of Order: 30/10/2012 Period taken: 110 days

IN THE MATTER OF GRIEVANCE NO. K/E/630/748 OF 2012-2013 OF SHRI ANIL GOSWAMI AT: KOTHIMBE, KARJAT, DIST: RAIGAD REGISTERED WITH CONSUMER GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL **FORUM** KALYAN ZONE, KALYAN ABOUT EXCESSIVE ENERGY BILL.

Shri Anil Goswami

At - Kothimbe, Karjat

Dist : Raigad,

Kothimbe: 410 201

(Here-in-after referred

as Consumer)

Versus

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution

Company Limited through its

Assistant Engineer

Karjat Sub-Division

(Here-in-after referred as licensee)

(Per Shri. Sadashiv S. Deshmukh, Chairperson)

- This Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum has been established under "Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum & Ombudsman) Regulation 2006" to redress the grievances of consumers. The regulation has been made by the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission vide powers conferred on it by Section 181 read with sub-section 5 to 7 of section 42 of the Electricity Act, 2003. (36 of 2003).
- 2) The consumer is a Ag. consumer of the licensee. The Consumer is billed as per Agricultural tariff. The consumer registered grievance with the Forum on 09/07/2012 for Excessive Energy Bill.

The details are as follows:

Name of the consumer :- Shri Anil Goswami

Address: - As given in the title

Consumer No : - 027340267911

Reason of dispute: Excessive Energy Bill

- The set of papers containing above grievance was sent by Forum vide letter No EE/CGRF/Kalyan/0565 dated 09/07/2012 to Nodal Officer of licensee. The Licensee filed reply vide Letter No. AE/Karjat/T/1396, dt. 01/08/2012 and Letter No. Nil, dt. 24/09/2012 through Assistant Engineer Karjat Sub-Division.
- 4) From time to time this matter was taken up for hearing and attended by consumer in person and Assistant Engineer Shri P. P. Gulani. However, on the last two dates consumer reported ill could not attend. Now he has informed this Forum vide his letter dated 22/10/2012 sent through E-mail

that his matter no more survives. It is stated that he had paid the dues and matter settled amicably. On behalf of Licensee there is no any adverse contention raised today and Assistant Engineer Shri P. P. Gulani thought it fit not to attend in the light of the communication of consumer. Accordingly he is not available. Under such circumstances this matter is to dispose off as it is not surviving.

5) This matter could not be decided in time as consumer himself could not attend due to sickness and sought more time. Hence we pass the order:

ORDER

1) Grievance application is disposed off as communicated by the consumer his matter is settled amicably and he has paid all the dues.

Date: 10/10/2012

I Agree I Agree

(Mrs. S.A. Jamdar) Member CGRF Kalyan (R.V.Shivdas)
Member Secretary
CGRF Kalyan

(Sadashiv S. Deshmukh)
Chairperson
CGRF Kalyan